FHFi

T-8722B PARTS BOOK

W et B IR 3 = K BE#R B 3 ] 2 484

TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER WITH LARGE HOOK
AND THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

=B E EB 415 R 155 % (Parts Navigation). http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/chn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



B SRR IR R R

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8722B-40

— 3: FEAHH
L 5. Ef




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

T-8722B-40

— 3: Medium-weight materials

L 5: Heavy-weight materials



FH-FHa9E R 7 A

1. AFMERIBEIEZ2006 F 11 A ERI AR EM BRI,
2. FEHMHEITEELTH. BABITEH.
S UAHEHANMENMEHRYEHAELIESN.

Z1. B
Z2.

Sp.
Ga.

B 11071 5

FEHEEE oo

CEHFEREIIRE e
CTEBIIEE e

e =

CBIEEIRE e
CEFHHIEE s
CTEFREBIE e
CHRRBIEE e
CHRAREEE e
B 3.

32 = O,

12 = S,
CHRERIRE e
= 5
BRI FIDIERE e

B F I E k=

i

AREHIEFBHE TR o
THEE=BER s

© N O W



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in November 2006.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

CONTENTS

A. Machine DoAY .........ooeuiiiiiiiiiiiir e, 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ... 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............cccoeevvuviieeieeeeecccciinne, 5
D. Presser foot mechanism ...........cccccoiiiiiiiiiieee 7
E. Feed mechaniSm ..........ccooviiiiiiiii e 9
F. Quick reverse mechanisSm ...........cccoceveuiiiiieniiiiieie e 11
G. Feed shaft mechanism ..........ccccooiiiiiii e, 13
H. GaUugEe PartsS .......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 15
J1. Rotary hook mechanisSm ..., 17
J2. Rotary hook mechanisSm ............cccoiviiiiiiiiiiieiee e 21
K. Lower shaft mechanism ..........c.ccocoiiniiiiiiii 23
L. Lubrication ... 25
M. Threading mechanism ..............ooovvviiiiiiiiiiee e e, 29
N. Bobbin winder mechanism ............cccoociiiiiiiiiiii e 31
P. Thread trimmer mechanism ............cccccciin e 33
Q. Tension release MechaniSM ..........cccceiiiiiiieiiiin e 35
R. Thread wiper mechaniSm ...............uvuieiiieeeiiiiiiie s eeeeeineeennns 37
S1. Control box and motor mechanism ...........ccccceiiiiii e, 39
S2. Control box Mechanism ... 41
T. Quick reverse switch mechanism ............cccccooviiiiin, 43
U. Power supply equipment mechanism .............ccoevvvvvvvveieinnnnnns 45
V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) ..... 47
Z1. ACCESSONIES ...ttt e 49
Z2. ACCESSOMIES ....uviiieeiitiie ettt e 51
Wa. Warning [abels ...........oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e 53
Sp. Different parts list ... 54
Ga. Gauge parts list ........ccccuviiiiiieeee e 55



A . HL{KER 4 / Machine body

q

€i>—19
s
~

(/

—
| 1.
I

\

T-8722B-050




A . HLIKER 4 / Machine body

SRS | EiMEFS |HE FHHERR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 2| HE DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 1| ERLEH POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 HEX FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2(BEE125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2|12 5T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 15 REAR COVER

7 062501216 7[424T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SA2442101 1159i8& MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3[424T M5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

10 062501016 14247 M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

11 SA2443101 1|BF 4R DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|42 4T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

13 SA2444101 1| B4 L BED LEG L

15 SA2445101 1|04 S BED LED S

16 SA2447001 1|H#EHRLAZE 14 SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

17 SA2479001 1R E BOBBIN WINDOW

18 SA2449001 1| HEHRRZE 4 SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

19 SA2479001 1R E BOBBIN WINDOW

20 S36663051 1|BTERE SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

21 S34438051 4|42 4T SM3.18-40X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

22 116010001 1|42$T SM5.16-40X4 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

23 SA2929001 11K E 125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

24 SA2929001 21 EZE 125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

25 S37060001 1| #Ri2 LABEL, GROUNDING
<HTFHEUIN> <Except for China>

26 SA2040001 1R 1EEF=HRZ(B / &) LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<HFHE> <For China only>

26 SA2041001 1HR1EEF=FRZE (/&) LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

T-8722B-050




T-8722B-109

B . t##h% E / Upper shaft mechanism




B . L3 E / Upper shaft mechanism

SRS | THHFS |HE FHHAMR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2452101 1| 41 DD UPPER SHAFT, DD
2 SA4089001 1| B 4T Hh iR THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
3 S25234001 1|3k & 600427 BALL BEARING, 600422
4 S38707001 1|k 4h & 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR
5 SA6166001 1|5+#F ph 4 4H CRANKSHAFT
6 117006001 1|5H %k L=60 WICK, L=60
7 113014000 1|hzzE PUSHER
8 S25260001 2|[E E 24T M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 11 E&IERHE BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S23651001 2|[E E 24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $25235001 1|42$T M8 SCREW M8
12 S25236001 14247 M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2460001 1#ELE8H PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT
14 S38710001 1| k47K 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
15 S23651001 4| [E E 12 4T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2461001 1|E %% UDD TIMING PULLEY, U DD
17 S38713100 1|48 FAN
18 062403512 3[R 4T M4X35 SCREW PAN M4X35
19 028040242 G ERE 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4
20 025040232 3|FE#E M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
21 SA2463001 1BE$ES TIMING BELT
22 SA2937101 1| BRERAT4H 4 L2-L THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, L2-L
23 SA2861101 1| BREEAT 2 A THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
24 012061036 2| 5247 M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
25 S13160001 1| BT iELiFREAH 2 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
26 SA2469001 1| BREFFREHP E THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|#24T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
28 SA4537001 1|5 DUST COVER
29 SA3058101 1R SHELTER PLATE
30 SA3065001 1|5hEs FELT
31 SA3059101 1| E R 32 HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE
32 062500816 1|424T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8722B-109




C . ¥t#F#23h %= & / Needle bar rocking mechanism

T-8722B-115




C . §#F#E51% & / Needle bar rocking mechanism

SHS | THHFS |48 FE AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4124301 1($tiFiEsh i A 4 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA3854001 115t & E Y NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SA2474201 1| AiBRE SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2(#24% M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SA2475101 1§ NEEDLE BAR
6 SA3710001 dkagagiks NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
7 062350816 1|42 $T M3.5X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
8 112728001 1|5k L=50 WICK, L=50
9 SA3711101 1($H4F H R IE CRANK ROD, N-BAR
10 SA3712001 11 AER SLIDE BLOCK
11 SA2482001 1R TR NEEDLE BEARING
12 SA2483001 1R E CASE
13 SA2484001 1|2 E WASHER, PLAIN
14 148394000 15T CAP, N-BAR
15 SA4007001 1|imE L3253 U FELT SUPPORT, U
16 062500616 1|82 £T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
17 SA3848001 1HETXZED FELT SUPPORT, D
18 S07465000 1|iH%k L=200 WICK L=200
19 SA3852001 1[ih# FELT
20 SA2485001 2|1%E SET SCREW COLLAR
21 S25260001 4| [E £ #2£T M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
22 SA2486101 11EHHHMER BUSH, R
23 062500816 1|42 $T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
24 062061616 1|82 £T M6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
25 SA2489001 15t R N IET NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER
26 018062032 1| 8242 M6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
27 118735002 1|2 E WASHER
28 SA2490101 1$HHHZEEN T ROCKER LINK, N-BAR
29 S$23460001 2|82 £T M6X5 SCREW PAN M6X5
30 SA4117001 14255 P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
31 012060636 2|82 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SA4118001 1ZEFHTFHE P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P
33 018062532 1A 75 AR M6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25
34 SA2493001 2| E WASHER, PLAIN
35 SA2494001 1$tiFEsh &S NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM
36 018062032 1| 8242 M6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
T-8722B-115




D . EMIZ%E / Presser foot mechanism

T-8722B-201

B (5

@ <r

< i£3# | Option parts >




D . EBIEE / Presser foot mechanism

SRS | FHMHEFS (= FEHH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1| EFFHE PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 118247 M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
3 SA1174001 1A T 422 M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 1A T2 B M14 ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 SA7607001 138 E S SPRING GUIDE
6 S07346101 1|ERmeE PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
7 SA2496001 1| EZ#F PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 1| EMFFiadE GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 S25289001 118242 M6X10 BOLT (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 1| EATIEF B4R PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 S31006001 136 ERMRF LIFTING LEVER
12 S39051001 1|82 4T (%5 # B )M3.5X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07351001 1| #3 e HR A TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 S07529001 1|# & EFFAE T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
15 048030342 2|#4 B E3 RETAINING RING E3
16 SA2677001 1|# e ms TENSION RELEASE WIRE
17 012061832 119247 M6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
18 021060306 1|75 F 2B M6 NUT 3 M6
19 SA2500001 1| BT A E KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
20 SA2501001 1|36 ERLEFF PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
21 SA2502001 1| B35 E+F KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
22 SA1179001 1|EX 42T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
23 S07349001 1| EEFIRFAFLITEH P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
24 SA2504001 1|2 E SET SCREW COLLAR
25 012500536 2|#24T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 S07355051 2lme SPRING, EXTENSION
27 062501216 1|48 T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
28 021500106 1|75 g E M5 NUT 1 M5
29 SA2506001 1| B3R 1R FHATHF KNEE LIFTER LEVER
30 SA2507001 1| B3R FH4F KNEE LIFTER BAR
31 SA1179001 1B 82T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
32 SA2165001 1|EX 42T M6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
33 SA1179001 1| EX 82 4T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
34 SA4149101 1A EIZ4T 6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6
35 021060306 1|75 FA B2 B M6 NUT 3 M6
36 S07350001 1|3 E WASHER PLAIN

<iEMH> <Option parts>

37 S10780001 1|#3 M A TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
38 S07529001 1|# & EFFAE T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
39 048030342 2|#4 B E3 RETAINING RING E3
40 SA2677001 1|#3 e m s TENSION RELEASE WIRE
41 SA2578001 136 [EBIEFF PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
T-8722B-201




. EFEE / Feed mechanism

e e N

3

e
)i

44 46 45

e

T-8722B-202




E . X% % B / Feed mechanism

SRS | FHHEFES | BE EEH B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3062001 1|38 11484 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
2 SA2511001 2[BHREm GUIDE PLATE
3 062501016 4|824T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
4 SA2512001 1|8 REH SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
5 SA2515001 3|tz FELT
6 SA2516001 1|13 28 E 4L STOPEER
7 062060816 19247 M6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
8 143611201 1:EmEFAEYE F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 1|36 % KIiEHF FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 1R & NEEDLE BEARING
11 SA2791001 1|KEROE T LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7
12 SA2585001 1| E E B2 4T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
13 $25236001 19247 M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2793001 17k EiERIE 7 FEED ROCKER ARM 7
15 018062032 18248 M6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
16 143613051 1|37 /NERF LINK
17 143616001 1|3 % B AR 4 SHAFT
18 048060342 2|44 E6 RETAINING RING E6
19 S38428001 1|$tREFRE STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 7
20 SA3056001 1A T2 FEED REGULATING STUD
21 142746122 1|$tEEFR R E FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458202 1|424T SM4.76 SCREW SM4.76
23 108549001 1|0 ORING
24 S$50098101 1| ELLE POSITIONING PIN
25 100328001 1| 1IEEhEHTEE NOTCH SPRING
26 SA2523001 1|5R 2 DIAL LOCK LEVER
27 $39830101 1|35 SPRING
28 SA2796001 1[ERHETEE 7 FEED REGULATOR 7
29 016061031 2|#2£T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1|03 38 &4+ CONNECTING ROD
31 SA2527001 1Rt ECCENTRIC SHAFT
32 012060636 118247 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 1| EZ424T M6 SHOULDER SCREW M6
34 SA2529101 1|48 F @45 TR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR
35 048080342 1348 E8 RETAINING RING E8
36 025100132 1| 5B S10 WASHER PLAIN S 10
37 SA2530001 11825 SPACER
38 S07374109 1|85k F REVERSE STITCHING LEVER
39 SA2531001 1|35 SPRING
40 SA2541001 18I53R F iR REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 SA6592001 118247 M5 SCREW M5
42 104821001 1|4 K ZE 105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
43 062500816 2(#24T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
44 SA2532001 1| ELES STOPPER
45 062501216 1|82 4T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
46 025050236 1| 5B M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
47 S07376001 1A REE FEED REGULATOR SPRING
48 SA2533001 e §:37 SPRING HOOK
49 062060816 119247 M6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
50 062501216 1|824T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
51 021500106 1|75 2 M5 NUT 1 M5
T-8722B-202

10




F . #1482 & / Quick reverse mechanism

T-8722B-205

1



F . %83 8 / Quick reverse mechanism

SRS | FHHEFES |88 TEEAMNR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 1| R Rk A 15 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 1|14HE PLUNGER
3 154730001 1|34 E15 RETAINING RING E15
4 154731000 1|8k RUBBER STOPPER
5 SA2535101 1| B Bk B SOLENOID BRACKET
6 062500812 3[#24T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
7 062061016 2|#24T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
8 SA2992001 1|iEEH PIN
9 048060142 1|4 A4 E C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 1122 6.5 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
11 SA2536001 1| BB G Bk B AT 40 15 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
12 SA2540001 1| L iR QUICK REVERSE LEVER
13 016061031 2|#24T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 1|iEEH PIN
15 012060636 2|#24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 1| BB w2k Bh 4 4 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
17 018062032 14242 M6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
18 149095001 1182E 6 WASHER, PLAIN 6
19 153132000 1|/REE L=135 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8722B-205

12



G .EHmHEEE / Feed shaft mechanism

o Sos

T-8722B-211
13



G . EHmHEE / Feed shaft mechanism

SHS | THHFS U8 TR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 1NERMEL BUSH, L: F-ROCKER SHAFT
2 SA3965001 1|HEs FELT
3 SA4028001 1|iH%k 4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220
4 SA2543001 1ERWMER FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|iH%k 4X4 L=250 WICK, 4X4 L=250
6 SA2544001 114257 M6 SET SCREW M6
7 012060636 1|82 $T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2|12E SET SCREW COLLAR
9 S$23651001 4|[E E B2 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 1|32 % FEED ROCKER SHAFT
11 SA6150101 1i&Em & XAH TR FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY
12 SA2927001 1|42 £T M6X14 SCREW, M6X14
13 025060132 1|2 E S6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
14 SA2566001 1|42$T M35 SET SCREW, M3.5
15 021350106 1428 M3.5 NUT 1 M3.5
16 SA2553001 1| FF X iR FORKED PLATE
17 SA2554001 1A ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT
18 062400616 1|42 £T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
19 SA3990001 1[ih FELT
20 SA3887001 1[ihE FELT
21 SA3888001 1[im#EE2E FELT HOLDER
22 025030132 1| FE&E S3 WASHER PLAIN S 3
23 062300416 1|82 $T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
24 SA2550001 1Z2%m EaREMH FEED BAR SHAFT
25 SA2551001 2|4 @ R E THRUST RING
26 012060636 1|42 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 1kEEHEE FEED ROCKER BASE ARM
28 SA2928001 2 (42T M5X12 SCREW, M5X12
29 SA4538001 1[iH % 3X3 L=200 WICK 3X3 L=200
30 SA2806001 1 AiBtRES FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
31 SA6308001 4|8Z$T M2X4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4
32 SA4009001 1[iHzk 3 WICK SUPPORT
33 062400616 2|42 £T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
34 SA2724001 1|iH%k L=400 WICK, L=400
35 SA4011001 1|4 A& L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
T-8722B-211

14




H . E#MERH / Gauge parts

T T T T T T T

|
|
:—1

J

J

~———— e ———— —

S

i

e

.VE.@

.

|

6
L

-

T-8722B-231

15



H . E#EH / Gauge parts
SHBS | EHMHFS |HE FEHE AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * P.55-56 1|$tEA 4 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
2 116323001 2|42 4T SM3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
3 * P.55-56 11$H1R NEEDLE PLATE
4 S11244001 1|42 4T SM4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
5 100032004 1|3 K42 4T SM4.37-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
6 * P.55-56 1| ERNZA 14 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 113050001 1|424T SM3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
8 * P.55-56 11246 F FEED DOG
9 S07494001 2|42 4T SM3.18X7 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
T-8722B-231

16




J1 . E# % & / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8722B-301

17




J1 . IE# % & / Rotary hook mechanism

SHBE | FHEFS |HE B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2797501 1|EMR B EE 14848 4 872TR(L)  |ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 872TR (L)
3 S09259001 1|EBRHME U ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U
4 S09260001 1|5 B A <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM <t=1.2>
4 SA4038001 1|4 BB <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>
4 S09261001 1|4 @ E B <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM <t=1.4 >
4 SA4444001 1|4 2 <t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>
5 S07420000 133 5 & NEEDLE BEARING
6 S07419001 1|1z E RETAINING RING
7 SA6474001 1|BERHED ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
8 SA3857001 1|49 B 4% #F OPENER LINK
9 SA3861001 1|4 45T OPENER LEVER
10 SA2560001 1|43 & 45032 #F SHAFT, O-LINK
11 021500316 17X 2 M5 NUT 3 M5
12 SA3889101 1|4y 2 4 4T 55 4 O-LEVER SHAFT
13 SA4026001 1|32k 4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100
14 012501031 118247 M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
15 S$38212001 114> 448 OPENER
16 154965001 1|424T SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
17 SA2562201 1|EREES L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L
18 062300612 4|#2£T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
19 SA2572001 1|92 R (FHIRET) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
20 SA2574001 2|424T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
21 SA2575001 18247 M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA8012001 1NAFERTIZEETB PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY B
23 $25260001 3| E 42 4T M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
24 SA3054001 1|8 L THRUST WASHER, L
25 SA6424101 1|hE A H UL FELT UL ASSY
26 062400616 1|92 4T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
27 SA4044001 1|;MEE4H 4 DL FELT DL ASSY
28 062400616 1|92 4T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
29 SA4012001 1303 FELT
30 SA3894001 1|;hEsLe FELT SUPPORT
31 062400616 1|824T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
32 SA2717001 2| E 2T STOPPER SCREW
33 SA2676001 1|30 T e MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
65 062400812 2(#2£T M4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
34 S07525100 1| E SPRING PLATE
35 141544001 2|#24T SM3.18-40X3 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
36 SA3912001 1\ TIHF MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
37 SA2675001 1|2 H SET SCREW COLLAR
38 $23651001 1| E E 42 4T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
39 SA2671001 &AL L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L
40 062501212 1|82 4T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
62 SA6294101 1|4 15 B THRUST RING
63 SA7868001 NAFERESHSB PINION GEAR SET B
64 025710132 1|8 S4.76 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76
42 SA2802501 1|EMRE FES 14840 4 872TR(R) |ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 872TR (R)
3 S09259001 1|ERME U ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U
4 S09260001 1|4 B A <t=12> THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM <t=1.2>
4 SA4038001 1|8 ] <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>
4 $09261001 1|5 (5] 32 B B <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM <t=1.4>
4 SA4444001 1|8 B <t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>
5 S07420000 1|33 5 & NEEDLE BEARING
6 S07419001 1|1z B RETAINING RING
7 SA6474001 1|ERMED ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
8 SA3857001 1|49 4%+ OPENER LINK
9 SA3861001 1|4 45T OPENER LEVER
10 SA2560001 1|45 2 40932 # iy SHAFT, O-LINK
11 021500316 1|75 g M5 NUT 3 M5
12 SA3889101 1|43 2 449 4T 45 iy O-LEVER SHAFT
13 SA4026001 1|3k 4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100
14 012501031 18247 M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
T-8722B-301

18




J1 . iE# % & / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8722B-301

19




J1 . iE#R % & / Rotary hook mechanism

SRS | FHHEFES [#E FHHEBR NAME OF PARTS RM|
15 $38212001 140244 OPENER
16 154965001 1|924T SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
43 SA2563301 1|EMEEER ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER R
18 062300612 48247 M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
19 SA2572001 1| B2 HE 5 50 (518 4T) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
20 SA2574001 2|#24T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
21 SA2575001 1|924T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA8012001 1 AFRERFIZETB PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY B
23 S25260001 3|EEH2 5T M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
44 SA2579001 1|3 E SPECER
45 SA6425101 1M EHE UR FELT UR ASSY
26 062400616 1|82 4T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
46 SA4045001 1|;M% 484 DR FELT DR ASSY
28 062400616 1|82 4T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
29 SA4012001 1|iME FELT
30 SA3894001 13mEa5e FELT SUPPORT
31 062400616 1|42 4T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
32 SA2717001 2| E 4T STOPPER SCREW
33 SA2676001 1|3h T EE MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
65 062400812 2|52%T M4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
34 S07525100 1|4 SPRING, PLATE
35 141544001 2|#2$T SM3.18-40X3 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
36 SA3912001 1|20 JI4F MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
37 SA2675001 1|2 H SET SCREW COLLAR
38 S23651001 1| E 82 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
47 SA2670101 1|I&ITH R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER R
40 062501212 1|42 4T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
62 SA6294101 1|4 a1 THRUST RING
63 SA7868001 1NNAFERESHB PINION GEAR SET B
64 025710132 1| £ B S4.76 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76
41 SA2826001 2| SPRING, EXTENSION
48 SA6462001 1EREES FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
49 SA6463001 1|iEREREE FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR
50 SA6417001 4|924T M4X12 SCREW M4X12
51 SA2556001 2|#2£T M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
52 115947101 2|3 6.35 WASHER PLAIN 6.35
53 SA2722001 2|EE A PINCH SLEEVE A
54 SA2565001 2|EEB PINCH SLEEVE B
55 SA2556001 2|27 M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
56 SA2567001 2|3 A3 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
57 SA2568001 2|iF Tt NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
58 062061016 48247 M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
59 025060136 4| S6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
60 S09285051 2% BOBBIN
61 S09286000 2|Bp et ANTI-SPIN SPRING
T-8722B-301

20



J2 . IE# % & / Rotary hook mechanism

— — — — — — — — — — —

T-8722B-301

21



J2 . IR % & / Rotary hook mechanism

e
BE | ER4HFS

5 HE FHEAR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 *P.54 1\EHREdE s ROTARY HOOK ASSY
2 155479001 MEESS TENSION SPRING
3 151029001 1[92 4T TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 1|48 4T SET SCREW
5 151027001 38247 SET SCREW
T-8722B-301

22



K.T%h3#E / Lower shaft mechanism

T-8722B-305
23



K. THZE / Lower shaft mechanism

SHBS | EMtFS |88 TR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 1|EREEME L ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 SA4585001 1|5H%s FELT
3 SA3891001 1|EREEHMER ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 SA4585001 1|;H%s FELT
5 SA2571001 1| T8 LOWER SHAFT
6 SA2580101 1| L TR AE Y F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 19247 M6 SET SCREW (FT) M6
8 SA2584001 18R E BALL BEARING BUSH
9 S38707001 1|3Kk 4% 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR
10 SA2585001 1| Bl E 24T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
11 $23651001 1| E 52 $T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA2587101 IGEZ kG TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 158115001 1|BRHHAK 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 1| Bl E 24T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
15 SA4213001 1| B E 52 $T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8722B-305

24




L . #5hiEiE% & / Lubrication

42 <>
42
e—59 28— [—29
E 0—
\=;. 60 @j\l@

i @

26 o |
&lL 25 Eoza%lf’z
NS o5 ||57-8

///

|
29 27-& 162 |
° o |

—~
~N

™.
\
|

%Q\% ?

go 30 (_——

25

T-8722B-350




L . {£ihiE8 % & / Lubrication

SRS | FiGEFES | HE FEH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4205101 1M H OIL TANK ASSY
2 SA3040001 2|immg OIL FEEDING PIPE
3 SA5026101 1|92 4T M8X7 SCREW M8X7
4 SA3946001 1mEEL OIL TERMINAL
5 SA2956001 1 ¥RRME L=135 OIL TUBE, L=135
6 SA2957001 2|imEs FELT
7 SA3055101 2wk TUBE CLIP
8 SA6178001 2| % CLIP
9 062500816 1|82 4T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
10 SA2929001 2|1 E 125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
11 $38266000 1|30 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
12 SA4215101 1|5mIEA & FELT ASSY
13 SA4033101 1M ESR FELT SUPPORT
14 228475000 1|8 2% 3% 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
18 SA2929001 2|1 E 125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
19 104450101 1|5 EES RUBBER CAP, 8
20 081038070 1|02 P38 ORING P38
21 SA2723001 1|4 ezl L=210 OIL TUBE, L=210
22 SA2724001 1|34 L=400 WICK, L=400
23 0A5501006 2|22 (F H E) M5X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
24 SA7540001 1|HEmEp S ESH OIL BLOCK SET
25 SAG475001 2|{&imiA T ERET OIL ADJUSTING SCREW
26 081004070 2|0fZ B P4 O RING P4
27 SA6468001 2|1 A RUBBER PACKING
28 SA6423001 2| BE#e tsmEs ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
29 SA6415001 2|k L=80 WICK L=80
30 142274101 2| E42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
31 SA7548001 MER: =Ry SUB-TANK SET
32 SA3040001 1|5hnE OIL FEEDING PIPE
33 SA3060001 1718 R VALVE PACKING
34 104450101 1|5 EES RUBBER CAP, 8
35 0A4400806 24244 (5 22 ) MAXSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
36 SA3045201 1|8 HERELRA SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A
37 SA3046001 ER: T ] SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
38 062060816 2(#24T M6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
39 SA3044001 1Rzl E L=242 OIL TUBE, L=242
40 SA3055101 2wk TUBE CLIP
41 SA6472001 1|5heE e TUBE SUPPORT
42 SA3923101 2|HEts EEEDI K ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
43 062401616 49247 M4X16 SCREW PAN M4X16
44 SA2604001 1|5mEs FEED REGULATOR FELT
45 SA2605001 1|55 E 28 FELT SUPPORT
46 062500616 1|824T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
47 109405001 1|3k 4X4 L=100 WICK 4X4 (L=100)
48 108801001 1|34k 4X4 L=350 WICK, 4X4 L=350
49 SA2606101 1)iM= OIL COVER
50 104450101 1|15 EES RUBBER CAP, 8
51 SA3048101 1HEEZEA TUBE SUPPORT, A
52 SA3049001 1HMEELSEB TUBE SUPPORT, B
53 062400616 18247 M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
54 SA6473001 1mESM TUBE GUIDE
55 140890009 h:ES OIL CAP
56 112753001 2|ihEs FELT
T-8722B-350

26




L . {#£5miE/8% & / Lubrication

|

0
|27-&] 2°
| 6255@0
| d=lel | 26

|

|

|

|

\
~N

T —
o R 2>

28 - §—29
27 ) 2

27

T-8722B-350




L . fitihiEi8 % & / Lubrication
SHBS | EHMURFS | B8 TEHERR NAME OF PARTS RM

57 062061016 3|92 4T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
58 025060236 1|F 2B M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
59 SA6423001 2| HE R bR EE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
60 SA6416001 2| E RUBBER PRESSER
61 SA6414001 2|l *x TUBE CLIP
62 140327001 2|1 HEB3 RUBBER CAP, 6.3
63 148743001 2|mE FELT
T-8722B-350

28



M . F%& % & / Threading mechanism

fEme
BT

/
0 ‘A

IR g Lo | @

T-8722B-401
29



M . 4% & / Threading mechanism

SHBS | FHHFS |UE TEHHERR NAME OF PARTS RM

<HF-403> <For -403>

1 SA3417301 1|H&FETAE -3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -3

2 SA3415001 203 L TENSION SPRING, L
< F F-405> <For -405>

1 SA2607301 1HERATAHEE -5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5

2 SA3416101 203 LL TENSION SPRING LL

3 SA4212001 1 A& HMS TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1 |8 B 4 TENSION STUD

5 SA2614201 1388 L THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L

6 SA2615001 2|5 EHEHE GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1|8 E SPACER

8 SA2623201 132 R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R

9 SA2620001 1|6 E COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1| ELE STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1[882 8 M3 NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 19247 M3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 1Bl EiZie SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1A EA ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1[42$T M3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 MEES COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1|3 28 & TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 1A BRALIR STOPPER

19 061350616 1[42£T M3.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| E L2 E M35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 1|BRALHR STOPPER

22 062350512 1|424T M3.5X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4|EsE DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2| kEEE TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 21T HRERE WASHER

26 S20682105 2iAEE TENSION NUT

27 144504001 4|1EEE THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560101 2|\ E A PRE-TENSION SPRING A

29 155510001 2| k&85 TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1(#aE4R TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1[42£T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S$38274001 1|#asa s T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|EX18$T M35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1|HAEE4H L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1|#AERHE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 114&mU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|82£T M3.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1|4 F % THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1[4#2$T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

46 SA6378001 dE CAP

40 SA2638001 2|%&m M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

41 SA2640001 2|824T M5X8 SCREW FLAT M5X8

42 062500816 2|42%T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2|=R& % THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|42%T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1|#A 25 BAR, TENSION RELEASE

T-8722B-401

30




N . &% E / Bobbin winder mechanism

28
/___l__\

il

T-8722B-402

31



N . £ % E / Bobbin winder mechanism

SHS | THHFS (U8 TR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1|E&RHEH BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
2 048040342 1|35 & E4 RETAINING RING E4
3 SA1975001 1|%& e E BELH 14 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 1|5 25 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 081009070 1|10 P9 ORING P9
6 025060136 1|8 E S6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
7 SA1980001 11&E&R BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
8 012500536 2|82 £T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 $25789000 1|8 B BB 29 RUBBER RING, 29
10 SA1981101 1B FEMBEY BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
11 SA1982101 1RO BOBBIN PRESSER CAM
12 SA1983001 1|48 5 2 4 BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|82 £T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|35 B E4 RETAINING RING E4
15 025060136 2| [ S6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
16 SA1984001 1B EER BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
17 062401216 1|82 §T M4X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
18 SA1985001 1%k BOBBIN PRESSER
19 523418002 1|82 £T M4X5 SCREW, M4X5
20 SA1988001 1|45 e BOBBIN SUPPORT
21 SA1989001 1 E&ILH BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
22 SA1990101 NE:ES SPRING
23 SA1991001 1|58 % BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1|0 Z £ B SS5 ORING, SS5
25 SA1992101 3|ElE 5T BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360101 13171 KNIFE
27 062500616 1|82 £T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
28 SA1994101 1| &&F|REAH BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446002 2|k%&E DISC, TENSION
30 100401022 UE3:3:5 3 TENSION SPRING
31 S$31032001 1| E&IE2 8 TENSION NUT
32 S12441001 1(1EzhEE WASHER
33 012500536 1|82 £T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8722B-402

32




P . Y1438 / Thread trimmer mechanism

52

60

58

33

T-8722B-403




P . 1% % & |/ Thread trimmer mechanism

SHS | THHFS |48 THH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2642001 1|11 4k B B8R THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
2 SA2643001 1| R Ee SOLENOID BRACKET
3 SA2644001 1| mE kL SOLENOID JOINT
4 SA2645001 1| ER B2 5T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
5 012500536 1|82 £T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 1| BB ERAT SOLENOID LEVER
7 SA2728001 1| BT R R SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET
8 062501016 2|#2£T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
9 SA2647001 1| BB BE SR AT 52 5 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
10 062061012 2|#2£T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
11 SA2648001 1|%& 3k CORD HOLDER
12 062060816 1|82 £T M6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
13 SA2651001 1|11 %5 DRIVING ROD
14 148546001 1(58 PLUNGER PIN
15 SA2652101 1|12 1R DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR
16 SA2860001 1(2E WASHER
17 SA6395001 RS SPRING
18 062501016 1|82 £T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
19 116662003 1|8 WASHER
20 SA2655001 1| ERBZ 5T M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
21 062351216 1|82 £T M3.5X12 SCREW PAN M3.5X12
22 021350106 1|82 £ M3.5 NUT 1 M3.5
23 SA6392001 1R ROLLER
24 SA6393001 1R ROLLER SHAFT
25 SA6394001 1| &4F TENSION RELEASE LEVER
26 113431002 1128 WASHER, PLAIN
27 028050246 138 ERE 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
28 021500106 1|75 F R E M5 NUT 1 M5
29 SA2657001 1| EF4h%e MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
30 SA2658001 HEX R MAIN LEVER SHAFT
31 012060636 2|#2$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SA2659001 1 EFHE MAIN LEVER ASSY
33 148559100 1|8 BR RUBBER
34 S07509001 18 MAIN LEVER SPRING
35 048070342 1|35 E7 RETAINING RING E7
36 062061616 2|#2£T M6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
37 SA2661001 1% D% THREAD TRIMMER CAM
38 SA2378001 4|18 48 SPACER, 4.8
39 S$25236001 4|82$T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
40 SA2663001 1#ZELHEHR ROUND JOINT ASSY R
41 141331002 11EE BUSH
42 SA2665001 1#ELHEHL ROUND JOINT ASSY L
43 141331002 11EE BUSH
44 SA2667001 1 BT ER L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
45 021060306 1|75 FRE M6 NUT 3 M6
46 SA2668001 1|42 £ M6(L) NUT M6 LEFT
47 SA2669001 2| Ex 82 £T SM5.95-28 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
48 SA2672001 1|14 R T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
49 SA2673001 1| IEREF L T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
50 017500812 2|75 Fa 2 4% M5X8 BOLT M5X8
51 025050236 2| 8B M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
52 SA2645001 2|ERBEET M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
53 S07526301 2(z7] MOVABLE KNIFE
54 148536001 4|82 £T SM4.37-40X4.2 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
55 S07527001 2(E7] FIXED KNIFE
56 148539101 2|Ex B2 §T SM2.38 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
61 SA8364001 1(FA&TFH S TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
62 SA8365001 1 METEEH TENSION RELEASE LEVER SET
57 S38687000 1|4 3% 5557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R
58 SA1998001 1|45 2 28 14 GROUND WIRE ASSY
59 062500816 1|82 £T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
60 340400001 2|% 3k BEAD BAND
T-8722B-403

34




Q. 3% 3£ & | Tension release mechanism

T-8722B-404
35



Q. A% 3EE / Tension release mechanism

SHBS | THHEFS | 88 TR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 2|42 5 SM4.76 NUT, SM4.76
2 SA2678001 1Bk TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 2|42 £T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 1Bk TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 2|42 £T M6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
T-8722B-404

36



R . 343 &/ Thread wiper mechanism

T-8722B-405

37



R. 3% % & / Thread wiper mechanism

SRS | FiMGEFS (8B FHHEAR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 1334 sk A THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 1HEER S PLUNGER
3 048090342 1|#4 8 E9 RETAINING RING E9
4 S38426000 1|18 PLUNGER RUBBER
5 S02664001 1|38 FF £ THREAD WIPER SWITCH
6 S02665000 1| B gk TERMINAL CONNECTOR
7 $39048001 4|B2ET(H5HE Fr) MAX10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10
8 062300616 2|42 4T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
9 140647101 1\ BEEEE CORD HOLDER
10 062400616 18247 M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
11 SA2732001 1| Rk R EETR SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE
12 SA2696001 1| Bk S SOLENOID COVER
13 060400516 1|824T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
14 062501016 2|#2£T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
15 148546001 dE PLUNGER PIN
16 SA2682001 1| Rk E AT A THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY
17 SA2683001 1| B R ERIEHF SOLENOID LINK
18 S07549101 2|iEHR C THREAD WIPER LINK, C
19 S07550001 1| 3% 2 HR LINK STUD
20 SA2504001 1|2 E SET SCREW COLLAR
21 012500536 2|#24T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 SA8745001 1| E LR STOPPER
23 062500816 2|#24T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
24 025050236 2| B M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
25 S07552101 2|3 3488 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
26 062661212 2|42 4T SM3.18-40X12 SCREW PAN SM3.18-40X12
27 SA2684001 1|35 THREAD WIPER SPRING
28 062501016 2|#2£T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
29 S07553001 2(3%se THREAD WIPER
30 S07424001 2|#24T SM3.18X4 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
T-8722B-405

38




HFEFN S5 % & / Control box and motor mechanism

e
o o

) ?I\

S1

45 47 57 44

_—

T-8722B-502

39



S1. ITHIFEFNIE L% E / Control box and motor mechanism

SHBS ZHUEFS HnE e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1| F R EHE MICRO SWITCH ASSY
2 S38744101 1[4 58 & SWITCH PLATE SPRING
3 SA2686001 1(FFREEE SWITCH BASE
4 062020806 2[#24T M2X8 SCREW PAN M2X8
5 140647101 1HB&EEE CORD HOLDER
6 062400616 1[42$T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
7 062401216 1|42$T M4X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
8 026040236 1| B M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
9 154514001 1%t SPACER
10 021400106 1|75 AZEE M4 NUT 1 M4
11 SA4040001 1|3% CDD PULLEY,CDD
12 SA3175001 1| S m1R GUARD PLATE
13 062300616 3|#2$T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
14 028030246 |ERE 23 WASHER SPRING 2-3
15 062060812 1|424T M6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
16 025060136 1| E S6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
17 SA2712001 1HB&EEE CORD HOLDER
18 062500816 1[42£T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
19 J80990001 1|53k 4H % CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY CDD-HT
20 018501632 3|22 M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
21 028050247 |HEREE 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
22 J03955001 1|%%3% CDD DRUM CDD
23 014400632 242 $T M4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1|74 8% 180P36 MAGNET 180P36
25 J03957001 1|MREX ¥z 22 2H ¥4 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
26 0A4301006 2|42 44 (H £ E) M3X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
27 J03958001 1| #z#7 CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
28 0A4261006 3|42 & (B E) M2.6X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1(8242 (7 2 E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCE 1R 2H 14#2 PCB ASSY CDD-ENC
33 0A5300606 3|42 44 (5 £ B]) M3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1| B £ [E £ 32 CDD-HT CORD HOLDER CDD-HT
35 0A4401006 2|42 448 (H5 ) MAX10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296101 1477588 %= CDD#2 ENCODER COVER CDD #2
37 0A4300806 3|uR 44 (5 £ B]) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1| Sixi L% EEH M CDD  |PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
39 014500632 242 $T M5X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 5|424T M5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18
41 SA3025001 3|uR 42 (5 £ E) MAX10DA SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
42 SA2687001 1B &EE *E CORD HOLDER
43 062500816 1|424T M5X8 SCRE PAN M5X8
44 SA8530001 UEE s HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
45 062500816 242 %T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
46 028050246 2FEHBE 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
47 026050136 2| F#E S5 WASHER PLAIN S 5
57 J04392001 1|LED & LED COVER
<HAFHE> <For China Only>
48 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 G40 #R1E&(CH) G-40-PANEL-CHINA
<HEFHhEFBRMELS > [<Exept for China and Europe>
48 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 G40 #R1ER G-40-PANEL
<HFERM> <For Europe Only>
48 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 G40 R 1ER(EV) G-40-PANEL-EU
49 J80973001 1|GA0IREZ ERA M G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
50 J80974001 1|G408EI E 1R 2H 4 G40 SUB PCB ASSY
51 J03975001 1|GA0R1EE 4R 1 G40 PANEL SEAT 1
52 J03976001 1|GA0R1ERE IR 2 G40 PANEL SEAT 2
53 J04195001 TBRIEBREER PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
54 J04273001 3|42 44 (7 £ B]) M4X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
55 J03983001 3|ZEE T ICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400
56 J03984001 2|Z Byt ICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450
T-8722B-502

40




S2 . 1T HIF8 2 & / Control box mechanism

< HT+380-415V
| For 380-415V AC >

124THYFIZE | Type of screw

A 4X10 DA
B 4X25 DA
C 4X35 DA
D 5X14 DB
E 3X8 DA

41

T-8722B-502




S2 . ITHIFEEEE / Control box mechanism

BHS | SHARE | BE THERR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J04393001 1|8 # & CDD-GO FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

2 J04438001 1|7 < CDD-GO KEY TOP

3 J04440001 1| #X CDD-GO PANEL SHEET CDD GO

4 J04436001 1| #R0ARE SPEED ADJUST KNOB

5 062400863 1|42 5T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

6 028040245 13 EEE 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4

7 025040173 1| FE82EE S4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
<HA-FAC100-110V> <For 100 - 110V AC>

8 J04097001 1|25 £ 88 CDD-100V TRANSFORMER CDD-100V
<H-FAC200 - 240V> <For 200 - 240V AC>

8 J04098001 1|25 [£ 88 CDD-200V TRANSFORMER CDD-200V
<HFAC380 - 415V> <For 380 - 415V AC>

8 J04098001 1|25 [£ 88 CDD-200V TRANSFORMER CDD-200V

9 J04593001 1|2 &2 400V-SP TRANSFORMER 400V-SP

10 J04167001 1|DCX. ECDDZE 1 #2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

11 J01411001 24242 (75 # ) M4X50DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

12 J00494001 2 (8242 (75 B ) MAX14DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

13 J03739001 1|CREIE F* SPRING PLATE, CR

15 J04100001 1| B8 PR 2B 14 R40/220#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 40/220 #6
<BAFEGM> <For Europe>

16 J04468001 2|ZF 88 ESD-SR-120 CORE: SD-SR-120
<EIFEE—EHME> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

17 J80967001 1| BBz HI22COD(H A EA) TREADLE UNIT ASSY CDD G
<HIFE&ZIHME > <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

17 J80968001 1| B RIIEHI2ECOD(H O A) TREADLE UNIT ASSY CDD H
<HTFEMH> <For Europe>

18 J80970001 1|CEidiEE tR4A 4 CE FILTER PCB ASSY

19 J81008001 1[4 B E 7 2H 4 CDD#GO-F CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD #GO-F
<HBE-FAC100 - 240V> <For 100 - 240V AC>

22 J04168001 1|5 BE¥E e SHORT CONNECTOR
<HFAC380 - 415V> <For 380 -415V AC>

21 J04169001 1|CDD#LIZE #2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<HA-FAC100-110V> <For 100 -110V AC>

20 J80965001 1(DE R ZE ¥4 CDD1-110V POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<HFAC220 - 415V> <For 220 - 415V AC>

20 J80966101 1(DE R 2H ¥4 CDD1-230V POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V

23 J04210001 1|82 $T—2H M8X65 BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

24 J04243001 1|3 k25T EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

25 J04115001 1R B FRE(6E) LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG

T-8722B-502

42




T . F5EFF£2EE / Quick reverse switch mecanism

T-8722B-508

43



T. E48FF <28 / Quick reverse switch mechanism

BES | TalkES | Bk FEH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688201 11T 2R iR sH A 4 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SA2270001 1|BISEF R RER REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 534281000 1|EI5E T R B4k REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 SA4098101 1]#%5 ACTUATOR
5 SA4099001 1|R-FFKEH REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SA1390001 1|RF XA R-SWITCH ASSY
7 S§32907050 1| FF K< MICRO SWITCH
8 060300606 1|42$T M3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6
9 062500616 2|42£T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
10 SA2689101 HEES CORD HOLDER
11 062500616 1|#2£T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
12 SA1388101 3|k 3k CORD HOLDER
13 062500616 1|#2£T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
T-8722B-508

44




U. BSREmIE / Power supply equipment mechanism

S =
.

nE=
2 9
6
9

T-8722B-515
45



U. BSEmEE / Power supply equipment mechanism

SHE | SafRe | N T AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<BATFHHE 100V AC> <For Single phase 100V AC>
<AFBEAF> < For Japan >

1 J04086001 1|EBEFXAHHE 1-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-100V #6
<BATFHE 110V AC> <For Single phase 110V AC>
<AFIiEMEET> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

2 J04469001 1|EEFXHHE 1-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-110V #8
<BATF B 220V AC> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<AF—mIIEMAIIE> < For General of Asia & North africa >

3 J04093001 1|EBEFXABHE 1-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-240V #6
<FAF#H 230V AC CE > <For Single phase 230V AC CE>
ToEIRFF X Power SW-less
< FBR> < For Europe >

4 J04134001 1| IR SLEHE 1-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY 1-240V #6
<AF =4 380V AC > <For Three phase 380V AC>
<AF—RIEMAIIE> < For General of Asia & North africa >

5 J04096001 1[EBEFREH 3-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-400V #6
<AF=4 200V AC > <For Three phase 200V AC>
<AFBEEF> < For Japan >

6 J04149001 1(BIEFFREHE 3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-200V #6
<AF=H 220V AC > <For Three phase 220V AC>
<ATFiIEMEF/T> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

7 J04470001 1(BIREFFREHE 3-240V48 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-240V #8
<AF 8l 220V AC> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<AFHE> < For China >

8 J04251001 1|EBEFEHHE 1-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-240V #CCC
<AF =4 380V AC > <For Three phase 380V AC>
<AFHE> < For China >

9 J04255001 1|IREFXEH 3-400v#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-400V #CCC

T-8722B-515

46




V. BRRERIB S E () / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

3¢

——————— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

T-8722B-943

47



V . BBREIEERIE 445 B ame) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

SRS | FHHEFES (88 FEHHAR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 1| IR ERE &4 D2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 S54025001 1|8 CUSHION
3 S54024001 18R E CUSHION RING
4 S42198051 1|36 FERIFF 2 14 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 S42199051 136 ERFRE S P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY
6 S41955051 1[ETFELAH ROD JOINT ASSY
7 S42200051 4| KH24ET WOOD SCREW
8 S38351001 1| 5BFRE LABEL, HIGH TEMP
9 S$10550001 1|36 EBNEHF PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
10 146367001 1|82 4T SM5.95 BOLT, SM5.95
11 S07729001 1|38 % SPRING, TWIST
12 S07045009 1| BIEFERAH KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY
13 142026003 1|BIEFESHF KNEE SWITCH SHAFT
14 142027001 1| BIEF L TR BRACKET
15 100463001 1|0 f B2 2 SM7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
16 114967001 1 |fillite 28 KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
17 110087001 14242 SM5.95-28X8 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
18 S07027001 1| BRIEFF R IR =R K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 48247 M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
20 025040233 4| E M4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
21 028040243 4 FEHREE 24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
22 021400164 4|75 2 M4 NUT, 1 M4
23 S07030009 1|BRIEFF L5 &EH SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
24 S07031009 1|BiEF LAY FOOT SWITCH ASSY
25 143549000 2|#E K HEET TERMINAL PIN, MALE
26 143548000 HEEES TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
27 146046000 2| R iEk NYLON CONNECTOR
28 146194000 1\ NYLON CONNECTOR
29 149799000 1 EBREEH S BEAD BAND, S
30 034422503 4|+FF L ARERET M4.1X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25
T-8722B-943

48




Z1 . M¥44 / Accessories

T-8722B-910
49



Z1 . M4 / Accessories

SRS | FHHFS |88 FEHE AR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1|0 B S 2B Rl 4% ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1/ F 1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1|#2F 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1| K #F 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1| K37 F 8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1RAAERF 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1|R7SAIRF 25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1RAAERFS3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 1A AIR/FS HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<HF-403> <For -403>

10 SA1752014 1|41 §t4R 107415 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 4|#1$t DPX5(#14) NEEDLE, DPX5
< F-405> <For -405>

10 SA1752022 1|41 §t4R 107415 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 4|#1$t DPX5(#22) NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S09285051 2|k BOBBIN

13 100477009 1|# k24T HEAD REST

14 S55663001 1| iR 14 OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 1|k = HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1| BRIZR AT KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 1mEBA % OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 1|5 OIL PAN

19 149578000 2|thE BUSH

20 SA2582001 1| Bt i KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1| KNEE LIFTER

22 S25344001 14242 M6 BOLT, M6

23 S25475101 2| 5247 M6X19 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2|5 A2 M6 NUT, 3 M6

25 S15889001 1| EaeE TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|34 E10 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 1| Bm 0 DRAIN

28 S$23418002 2|82 4T M4X5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1118 A Y RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2|# k5 HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 2|MLEHEE RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2|KEBIER HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 2|3k Epp =R HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 4157 NAIL

45 114486002 1|5mE OILER

46 114483002 1 mEHYE OILER ASSY

47 S38300001 1|Bis A s KNEE LIFTER ASSY

48 146039121 1|l R 5 4F 3 3k KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

49 100463021 1|m f BV B2 2 SM7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

50 S$35820021 1|42$2 SM5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

51 S38278001 1|BIESE KNEE LIFTER BAR

52 S34756021 1| B iz i b KNEE LIFTER PLATE

53 114967021 1| fili e 2 KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

54 110087021 1|42$2 SM5.95-28X8 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

55 S31885001 1| iz fii b g KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8722B-910

50




Z2 . M4 / Accessories

T-8722B-910

51



Z2. Mi14: / Accessories

SHBE | EHGEFS | 8E FEH B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558409 1|2% %248 ¥4 3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF
2 S51283001 3@ SPOOL STAND BASE
3 150182000 3|k SPOOL MAT
4 S51282101 3| i E e SPOOL CUSHION
5 S04109001 1|53 &4 ZHF THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
6 142997001 133 &4F 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3
7 SA6627001 1| EDIRFEH B PIPE D SCREW SET B
8 150206002 1| E#E 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
9 SA6629001 1928 M16 NUT M16
10 150174000 1RBETEEE COLUMN CAP
11 S01005000 2[R E RUBBER WASHER
12 S02747101 1|34 SPRING
13 S40639001 1NREEETEE COLUMN PIPE WI/CAP
14 150174000 1&RZEEE COLUMN CAP
15 156112003 1|52 D COLUMN PIPE D
16 SA6606001 1| &EEE L COLUMN JOINT
17 S$21798001 | &BZITESH SPOOL & SCREW SET
18 150179002 3|45 B SPOOL SHAFT B
19 028050244 3| EHE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
20 021500104 3|#BH M5 NUT 1 M5
21 150188009 1T EeER A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
22 SA6610001 133453 SPOOL HOLDER 3
23 SA6611001 1|13 L2 A4 3 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3
24 SA6610001 133453 SPOOL HOLDER 3
25 150183000 lidkE THREAD HANGER BASE
26 142990001 3|idsksE Figge THREAD BUSH
27 SA6615001 1|1&SmEe THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
28 138843001 1|%E$E2E JOINT
29 021500104 2|82 8 M5 NUT 1 M5
30 062061604 2(424T M6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
31 S37037001 18247 M5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501404 2|42 4T M5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
33 014060632 2| Bl E 42 $T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500104 1|92 8 M5 NUT 1 M5
35 S37037001 18247 M5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500104 1|92 8 M5 NUT 1 M5
37 031452204 1| [E 3k AR ET M4.5X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501004 18247 M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
39 SA6609001 2|id &R E AL SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
T-8722B-910

52




FRrZ / Warning labels

2% £ FRE / Warning labels

T &4 B FR/ Name of parts

Rt/

Size(mm)

JHazardous voltage JHochspannun
il cause injury.

urn off main switch JBite schalten
and wait sminutes
boefore opening this

Jhauptschaiter

sie den
aus und

jarten sie 5 minuten,
foevor sie diese

over. Jabdeckung offne:

R IR (6[H)

Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.
Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning etc.

BEETERE (B/ %)
Label, caution Jpn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2040-001

Turn off

ROES LR R REE,
R AR . R,
iﬂﬁ!!l.!m

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.

threading, changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning etc

main switch before

BRIEEERE (h /%)
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2041-001

EHpRiC
Label, grounding

$12

S37060-001

iR
THHEPIFET S
EBBB,.
igfml:éhfom\

A EE

A CAUTIO

N | A ACHTUNG

Heated cover
may bur hands.
Donot touch when
operating.

Verbrennungsgefaf!

Dedelei Badonrg
nicht berYhrer

AATTENTION| A ATENCION

Couvercle chaud

Ne pas toucher pendant
le fonctionnement

Latapa caliente:

risque de br ler les mains. - |puede quemare las manos.

No tocar estando en

e
=iatrE

Label, high temp

72 X 59

S38351-001

53

T-8722B-Wa




Sp. A E¥EF &4 —¥E %k / Different parts list

MW 7Et% / Rotary hooks
REBETHEMEDRTE . BRIFFESACHFENER.
(FHHFSEERARBERARRERAGNTHHFS)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@® #rA / Normal
£EHAE / All type
HE# Z 4B 1% / Rotary hook assy SA1689-102
RGEE 4/ Bobbin case assy S09278-001

@ iE¥# / Option
O HE#R R HI5R1L / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point
SERILTERMIEAR, BATHLERRBRIMNER., ER FTEESTZEAELZBHHR
(MERBHEMHRE)  ERREMMNHTEEMIIUNBERTER.

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials that
are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

EEIE / All type
HEHR & 4B 1% / Rotary hook assy SA1690-011
BN EH %/ Bobbin case assy S09278-001

T-8722B-Sp



Ga . T#E—¥i % / Gauge parts list

¥ / For Normal

* YL AETI(S07527-001) FZ= 32 E J] HIEET (148539-101 ) i BMIEEEHR £, tnE EHIE, B RITITER.
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

55

) stRAH §HR EHF [ERIE %
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foota ssy
assy
ATHE, Em BTHE, B BTEMAR BATHE, Emf
(-3,5) (-3.-5) (-5) (-3,5)
For medium & heavy | For medium & heavy For heavy materials For medium & heavy
materials materials materials
3.2mm (1/8) 158794-101 155722-001 148698-001 148699-001 S36562-001
4.0mm_ (5/32) | 158796-101 155724-001 148700-001 148701-001 155455-001
4.8mm _ (3/16) 158791-101 155851-001 148702-001 148703-001 S36564-001
6.4mm _ (1/4) 158792-101 155853-001 148704-001 148705-001 SA4052-101
7.9mm  (5/16) 158793-101 155855-001 149692-001 149691-001 155459-001
9.5mm (3/8) 158798-101 155857-001 149939-001 149938-001 155461-001
12.7mm (1/2) 158797-101 149677-001 149676-001 149675-001 S09367-101
15.9mm (5/8) 158795-101 149954-001 149949-001 149948-001 159575-101
25.4mm (1) 158805-101 149966-001 S32054-001 149960-001 S13626-101
31.8mm_(114) 158799-101 S10741-001 S10743-001 S10744-101
34.9mm_(138) S10746-101 S10748-001 S10750-001 S10751-101
38.1mm (112) 158800-101 S07391-001 S07390-001 156526-101

BT &4t / For sewing without material

*ER. ERTMEMEAHHINERES. BERKDEN 4mm LTFRHER.
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.

§tE StRAH £H1R E#F [E R4 4
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm _(3/16) S20901-001 S20905-001 $20903-001
6.4mm (1/4) t88 / Normal S10507-001 S10509-101 S$10510-001
22.2mm (7/8) S14538-001 S14540-101 S14541-101
25.4mm (1) S14543-001 S14545-001 $14546-101
AT E# %/ For heavy materials
* EWF AR EA.

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

§$HE stRAH §T1R EfF [ERDA 14
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm_ (3/16) e — S07905-001 o
6.4mm_(1/4) #x#mm / Normal #x#an / Normal 158756-001 tx4am / Normal

T-8722B-Ga




Ga . T#E—¥i% / Gauge parts list

#rAEdn / For Normal

stk S

Needle clamp assy

£tk
Needle plate

BFHE, B%#(-3,-5)
For medium & heavy materials

13.8 29
GRS °
Q} o ®
22.2
@) (]
e
EmF [ERtDB 14
Feed dog Presser foot assy
BF AR (-3) AT AR (-5) BFHE, B8 (-3,-5)
For medium materials For heavy materials For medium & heavy materials
16 16
- KB A
¢1 5 I50 b2 50 Chamfering(L
17 ‘:_}D/ 17 »

B T A& 54/t / For sewing without material

£H1R
Needle plate

EmF
Feed dog

[ERIZE#

Presser foot assy

!

Sk

450
[Eng

12
4

3.9
-
[ \

[ |
(o1 )
KEIB
Chamfering (L)

BT E%# | For heavy materials

E#
Feed dog
16
2 4
©0

T-8722B-Ga

56



%5| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
012060636 (C - 31 6]1026040236(S1 -8 4011062401216 (N  -17 32|] 104821001 |E -42 10
E -32 101 026050136(S1 -47 40 S1 -7 4041107415014 (z21 - 11 50

F-15 12| ]028030246|S1 - 14 40]1062401616(L  -43 2641107415022(z21 - 11 50

G -7 1411028040242(B - 19 411062403512|B -18 41| 108549001|E -23 10

G -26 1411028040243V -21 48] 062500616 (A -12 211108801001 |L  -48 26

M -44 30]]028040245|S2 -6 42 C -16 6]1108802001(G -5 14

P -31 3411028050244 z2 -19 52 L -46 26]1109405001(L  -47 26
012061036|(B  -24 411028050246|P -27 34 N -27 32|]109714000(z1 -34 50
012061832(D  -17 8 S1 -46 40 T -9 4411110087001V  -17 48
012500536|(D -25 8]1028050247(S1 - 21 40 T -1 4411110087021(z21 -54 50
M -31 30} 103145220422 -37 52 T -13 44f|110161004|Q -1 36

N -8 32| 1034422503V -30 48]1062500812|F -6 12)1112728001(C -8 6

N -13 32]1048030342(D -15 8]|062500816 (A -5 2]1112753001|L -56 26

N -33 32 D -39 8 B -27 4]1113014000|B -7 4

P -5 34]1048040342(N -2 32 B -32 4] 113050001 (H -7 16

R -21 38 N -14 32 c -23 6]]113431002|P -26 34
012501031|J1 -14 18| 048060142|F -9 12 D -2 8] 114483002|121 -46 50
014060632(Z22 -33 52| 048060342|E -18 10 E -43 10] ] 114486002(Z1 -45 50
014400632(S1 -23 40]1048070342(P -35 34 L -9 26| 114967001V  -16 48
014500632(S1 -39 40]1048080342(E -35 10 M -42 30] | 114967021|21 -53 50
016061031(E -29 10| 048090342|R -3 38 P -59 34]1115947101|J1 -52 20
F-13 12| 060300606(T -8 44 Q -3 36| 116010001 (A -22 2
017500812(P  -50 34|]060400516|R  -13 38 R -23 38]|116323001|H -2 16
018062032|C -26 6]1061350616({M -19 30 S1 -18 40]1116662003(P  -19 34
C -36 6 M -37 30 S1 -43 40|11 117006001(B -6 4

E -15 10} | 062020806|S1 -4 40 S1 -45 40f|118735002|C -27 6

F-17 121 062060812(S1 -15 40]1062501004(Z2 -38 52]|118837001|121 -3 50
018062532|C -33 6] 062060816|E -7 10]1062501016({A - 10 2|1 118954000(E -10 10
018401036|C -4 6 E -49 10 E -3 10] ] 122991001(Z21 -1 50
018501632|S1 -20 40 L -38 26 P -8 34]|129458202|E -22 10
021060306(D -18 8 P -12 34 P -18 34]|138843001|122 -28 52
D -35 8 Q -5 36 R -14 38| | 140063001|A -1 2

P -45 34]1062061012|P  -10 34 R -28 38| 140327001|L -62 28

Z1 -24 50]| 062061016|F -7 12{1062501212(J1 -40 18|]140647101(R -9 38
021300106(M - 11 30 J1 -58 20 J1 -40 20 S1 -5 40
021350106|G - 15 14 L -57 28| 062501216|A -7 2] 140890009|L  -55 26
P -22 34]|062061604|122 -30 52 D -27 8|]141331002(P - 41 34
021400106|S1 - 10 40]1062061616(C  -24 6 E -45 10 P -43 34
021400164V -22 48 P -36 34 E -50 10] ] 141544001(J1 -35 18
02150010422 -20 52]1062300416(G -23 1411062501404 (22 -32 52 J1 -35 20
Z2 -29 52]|062300612|J1 -18 18] 062501416|A -9 2|1 142002001(Z1 -6 50

Z2 -34 52 J1 -18 201]062661212|R  -26 38| | 142026003|V  -13 48

Z2 -36 52]|062300616|M -39 301} 081004070|L  -26 26| | 142027001|V  -14 48
021500106(D  -28 8 R -8 38]|081009070|N -5 32| | 142274101|L  -30 26
E -51 10 S1 -13 40]1081038070(L  -20 26| | 142443001(21 -2 50

P -28 34]1062350512|M - 22 30] |0A4261006(S1 - 28 40( | 142721001|1Z21 -8 50
021500316(J1 - 11 18]]062350816(C -7 6] |0A4300806(S1 -37 40| | 142746122|E - 21 10
025030132|G  -22 141 062351216(P - 21 34]|0A4301006(S1 - 26 40] | 142990001|22 -26 52
025040173|S2 -7 42]]062400616|G -18 14| 10A4400806(L -35 26| ] 142997001|Z2 -6 52
025040232(B  -20 4 G -33 14| | 0A4401005|S1 -29 40] | 143548000|V  -26 48
025040233V -20 48 J1 -26 18| |0A4401006(S1 -35 40] | 143549000|V  -25 48
025050236 (E - 46 10 J1 -28 18] | 0OA5300606|S1 -33 40 143611201|E -8 10
P -51 34 J1 -31 18| J0OA5501006(L  -23 26)| 143612100|E -9 10

R -24 38 J1 -26 20} 100032004(H -5 16{] 143613051(E - 16 10
025060132|G - 13 14 J1 -28 20§]100328001|E -25 10{]143616001(E - 17 10
025060136(J1 -59 20 J1 -31 20§} 100401022|N  -30 32| | 143882001121 -30 50
N -6 32 L -53 26| 100463001V -15 48] 143910009(Z1 - 31 50

N -15 32 R -10 38]| 100463021121 -49 50I 144226001(Z1 -15 50

S1 -16 40) S1 -6 40f | 100477009|21 -13 50] | 144504001 (M -27 30
025060236|L  -58 28]|062400812|J1 -65 18|]100887001(Z1 -5 50] | 145446001 |M - 23 30
025100132|E -36 10] J1 -65 20] | 104450101|L  -19 26] ] 145446002(N - 29 32
025710132|J1 -64 18] | 062400863|S2 -5 42 L -34 26) | 145573000121 -16 50
J1 -64 20I 062401006|V  -19 48 L -50 26]1146039121(Z1 -48 50

57




#£35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO |Page||] CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page
146046000V  -27 48] | 155724001 |Ga 55]1J04392001|S1 -57 40]1S09367101|Ga 55
146194000V  -28 48] 1155851001 |Ga 55]1J04393001|S2 -1 421 1S10507001|Ga 55
146293001121 -26 50} 155853001 |Ga 55]1J04436001|S2 -4 4211S10509101|Ga 55
146367001V -10 48] ] 155855001 Ga 55]1J04438001|S2 -2 42]1S10510001|Ga 55
148394000|C -14 6] ] 155857001 |Ga 55]1J04440001|S2 -3 4211S10550001(V -9 48
148511001|IR -2 38]]156112003|Z22 -15 52]|J04468001|S2 -16 42]1S10741001|Ga 55
148536001 |P -54 34]1 156526101 |Ga 55]1J04469001|U -2 46]1S10743001|Ga 55
148539101|P  -56 3411158115001 |K -13 2411J04470001|U -7 46]|S10744101|Ga 55
148546001 P -14 3411158756001 Ga 55]1J04593001|S2 -9 4211S10746101|Ga 55

R -15 38]1158791101|Ga 55]1J80965001|S2 -20 4211510748001 |Ga 55
148559100(P -33 3411158792101 (Ga 55]1J80966101|S2 -20 42|1S10750001|Ga 55
148698001 |Ga 55]1 158793101 |Ga 55]1J80967001|S2 -17 4211S10751101|Ga 55
148699001 |Ga 5511158794101 (Ga 55]1J80968001|S2 -17 42(1S10780001|D -37 8
148700001 |Ga 551158795101 |Ga 55]1J80970001|S2 -18 4211S11244001(H -4 16
148701001 |Ga 5511158796101 |Ga 55(1J80971001|S1 -30 40{1S12441001[N  -32 32
148702001 |Ga 551158797101 |Ga 55]1J80973001|S1 -49 40]|S13160001(B  -25 4
148703001 |Ga 5511158798101 |Ga 55]1J80974001|S1 -50 40{1S13626101|Ga 55
148704001 |Ga 551158799101 |Ga 55]1J80990001|S1 -19 40]|S14538001(Ga 55
148705001 |Ga 5511158800101 |Ga 55(1J81008001|S2 -19 42|1S14540101|Ga 55
148743001|L -63 28] 158805101 |Ga 55]1S01005000|22 - 11 52|1S14541101|Ga 55
149095001 |F -18 121159575101 |Ga 551S02664001|R -5 38]|S14543001(Ga 55
149570001121 -9 50} 159805001 |M -24 30]|S02665000|R -6 38]1S14545001|Ga 55
149578000(21 -19 50]|228475000|L -14 26]1S02747101|122 -12 52]|S14546101|Ga 55
149675001 |Ga 55]1340400001|P -60 3411S04109001|122 -5 52]1S15889001|121 -25 50
149676001 |Ga 55| |BMP2060-0000000-0G40 S07027001V  -18 48] |S17774001(21 -4 50
149677001 |Ga 55 |S1 -48 401 |S07030009|V  -23 48] 1S20681000(M - 25 30
149691001 |Ga 55] |BMP2060-0000000-CG40 S07031009|V  -24 48] |S20682105(M - 26 30
149692001 |Ga 55 |S1 -48 | 401 |S07045009|V  -12 48] 1S20901001(Ga 55
149799000V  -29 48] |BMP2060-0000000-EG40 S07346101D -6 8] 1S20903001|Ga 55
149938001 |Ga 55 S1 -48 401 |S07349001(D -23 8] 1S20905001|Ga 55
149939001 |Ga 55]1J00494001|S2 -12 42]|S07350001(D -36 8]1S21798001(z2 -17 52
149948001 |Ga 55]1J01411001|S2 - 11 42(1S07351001|D -13 8|1S23418002|N  -19 32
149949001 |Ga 55]1J03739001|S2 -13 42]|S07355051|D -26 8 Z1 -28 50
149954001 |Ga 55]1J03955001|S1 -22 40]|S07374109|E -38 10] | S23460001(C -29 6
149960001 |Ga 55]1J03956001|S1 -24 40]|S07376001|(E  -47 10]|S23651001(B -10 4
149966001 |Ga 55]1J03957001|S1 -25 401 S07390001|Ga 55 B -15 4
150174000(Z22 -10 52]1J03958001|S1 -27 401 1S07391001|Ga 55 G -9 14

Z2 -14 52]1J03964001|S1 -38 401 |S07419001(J1 -6 18 J1 -38 18
15017900222 -18 52|1J03975001|S1 - 51 401 |S07420000(J1 -5 18 J1 -38 20
150182000122 -3 52]1J03976001|S1 -52 40 1S07424001|[R  -30 38 K -1 24
150183000(Z22 -25 52]1J03983001|S1 -55 401 | S07465000(C -18 6]]S25234001(B -3 4
15018800922 - 21 52]1J03984001|S1 -56 40 1S07494001|H -9 16]1S25235001|B - 11 4
150206002122 -8 52]|J04086001 (U -1 46]|S07509001(P  -34 3411S25236001|B -12 4
151027001|1J2 -5 22]1J04093001|U -3 46]|S07525100(J1 -34 18 E -13 10
151029001|J2 -3 22]1J04096001|U -5 46 J1 -34 20 P -39 34
151030001|J2 -4 2211J04097001|S2 -8 42]|S07526301(P  -53 3411S25260001|B -8 4
153132000(F -19 12]|J04098001(S2 -8 421|S07527001(P  -55 34 c -2 6
153138001 |F -10 12|1J04100001|S2 -15 42|1S07529001|D -14 8 J1 -23 18
15323010121 -27 5041J04115001|S2 -25 42 D -38 8 J1 -23 20
154125001 (21 -7 50 Wa 53]]1S07549101|R -18 38]1S25289001(D -9 8
154514001(S1 -9 40]|J04134001 (U -4 46]|S07550001(R  -19 38]1S25344001|121 -22 50
154560101 (M -28 30]|J04149001(U -6 46| 1S07552101|R  -25 38] 1525475101121 -23 50
154729001 (F -2 12]|J04167001(S2 -10 42]|S07553001(R -29 38]|S25789000|N -9 32
154730001 (F -3 12|1J04168001|S2 -22 42|1S07558409(22 -1 52]1S31006001|D - 11 8
154731000(F -4 12]|J04169001(S2 - 21 42]1S07729001|V  -11 48] |S31032001(N - 31 32
154965001 (J1 -16 18] 1J04195001|S1 -53 40{1S07905001|Ga 551S31885001|21 -55 50

J1 -16 20f1J04210001|S2 -23 4211S09259001(J1 -3 18] | S32054001|Ga 55
155455001 [Ga 55]1J04230001|S1 -34 404 1S09260001|J1 -4 18] 1S32907050|T -7 44
155459001 |Ga 55]1J04243001|S2 -24 42|1S09261001|J1 -4 18|1S34281000|T -3 44
155461001 [Ga 55f1J04251001|U -8 46(1S09278001|SP 54]1S34438051|1A - 21 2
155479001(J2 -2 2211J04255001|U -9 46]]S09285051(J1 -60 20]|S34756021|121 -52 50
155510001 (M -29 30]]J04273001|S1 -54 40 Z1 -12 50]|S35820021|{z1 -50 50
155722001 |Ga 55]1J04296101|S1 -36 401 ]S09286000(J1 -61 20] | S36562001|Ga 55

58




%3] / Index

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page
S36564001|Ga 55| ISA1989001|N - 21 32] |SA2532001|E -44 10] |SA2634001(M - 36 30
S36663051|A  -20 2| |SA1990101(N  -22 32| |SA2533001|E  -48 10| |SA2635001|M - 38 30
S37037001(z2 - 31 52| |SA1991001|N  -23 32]|SA2535101|F -5 12] |SA2636001(M  -43 30

Z2 -35 52] |SA1992101|N  -25 32| |SA2536001|F - 11 12| |SA2637001|M  -45 30
S37060001(A -25 2] |SA1994101([N -28 32] |SA2539001|F -16 12] |SA2638001(M -40 30

Wa 53| |SA1998001(P  -58 34| |SA2540001|F -12 12| [SA2640001|M - 41 30
S$38212001(J1 -15 18] |SA2040001(A -26 2] |SA2541001(E -40 10] |SA2642001(P -1 34

J1 -15 20 Wa 53 |SA2543001|G -4 14| |SA2643001|P -2 34
S38266000(L - 11 26] |[SA2041001|A -26 2] |SA2544001|G -6 14] |SA2644001(P -3 34
S$38274001|M - 32 30 Wa 53] |SA2546001|G -8 14| [SA2645001(P -4 34
S38278001(z21 -51 50]|SA2165001|D -32 8] |SA2550001|G -24 14 P -52 34
S$38300001|21 - 47 50| |SA2190001(N  -24 32||SA2551001|G -25 14| [SA2646001(P -6 34
S38351001(vV -8 48] |SA2270001|T -2 441 |SA2553001|G  -16 14] |SA2647001(P -9 34

Wa 53] |SA2354001|S1 -40 40f ISA2554001|G - 17 14| |SA2648001|P - 11 34
S38426000(R -4 38| |ISA2378001|P  -38 34]|SA2555001|G  -27 14] |SA2651001(P  -13 34
S38428001|E  -19 10] |SA2440001|A -3 2| |SA2556001|J1 - 51 20] |SA2652101|P - 15 34
S38687000(P  -57 34| |SA2441001|A -6 2 J1 -55 20] |SA2655001|P  -20 34
S38707001(B -4 41 ISA2442101(A -8 2| |ISA2560001|J1 -10 18| |SA2657001|P  -29 34

K -9 241 |SA2443101|A - 11 2] |SA2562201(J1 -17 18] |SA2658001(P - 30 34
S38710001(B  -14 41 ISA2444101(A -13 2| |ISA2563301|J1 -43 20 |SA2659001|P  -32 34
S38713100(B  -17 4| ISA2445101|A - 15 2] |SA2565001(J1 -54 20] |SA2661001|P  -37 34
S38744101(S1 -2 40 ISA2447001|A -16 2| |SA2566001|G  -14 14| |SA2663001|P  -40 34
S39048001(R -7 38| |SA2449001|A -18 2] |SA2567001(J1 -56 20] |SA2665001|P  -42 34
S39051001|D -12 8| |ISA2452101|B -1 4] ISA2568001(J1 - 57 20 |SA2667001|P  -44 34
S39830101(E  -27 10] |SA2460001(B  -13 4| 1SA2571001|K -5 241 |SA2668001|P  -46 34
S40639001(Z22 -13 52] |SA2461001|B - 16 41 ISA2572001(J1 - 19 18| |ISA2669001|P  -47 34
S41955051V -6 48] |SA2463001(B - 21 4 J1 -19 20] |SA2670101|J1  -47 20
S42198051|V -4 48| |ISA2469001|B -26 41 ISA2574001(J1 - 20 18| |SA2671001|J1 -39 18
S42199051|V -5 48] |SA2474201|C -3 6 J1 -20 20| |SA2672001|P  -48 34
S42200051|V -7 48| |SA2475101|C -5 6] |ISA2575001|1J1 - 21 18| |SA2673001|P  -49 34
S50098101|E  -24 10] |SA2479001|A  -17 2 J1 =21 20| |SA2675001|J1 - 37 18
S51282101(22 -4 52 A -19 2 K -7 24 J1 -37 20
S51283001(z22 -2 52| |SA2482001|C - 11 6| |ISA2578001|D -41 8| |SA2676001|J1 -33 18
S54024001V -3 48| |ISA2483001|C -12 6] |ISA2579001|J1 -44 20 J1 -33 20
S54025001|v -2 48| |SA2484001|C -13 6] ISA2580101|[K -6 24 1SA2677001|D -16 8
S55663001(Z1 -14 50 |SA2485001|1C -20 6] |SA2582001|121 -20 50 D -40 8
SA1120001|B -9 41 ISA2486101|C -22 6] ISA2584001|K -8 241|SA2678001|1Q -2 36
SA1174001|D -3 8| |SA2489001|C -25 6] ISA2585001|E -12 10] |SA2679001|1Q -4 36
SA1175001|D -4 8| |SA2490101|C -28 6 K -10 241 1SA2680001|R -1 38
SA1179001|D -22 8] |SA2493001|C -34 6 K -14 241 1SA2682001|R -16 38

D -31 8| |ISA2494001|C -35 6] |ISA2587101|K  -12 24 I1SA2683001|R  -17 38

D -33 8] |SA2495001|D -1 8] |SA2590001(z1 -21 50] |[SA2684001|R -27 38
SA1360101[N  -26 32| |SA2496001|D -7 8| |SA2604001(L  -44 26| |SA2686001|S1 -3 40
SA1385001|S1 -1 40] |SA2498001|D -8 8] |SA2605001|L  -45 26 |SA2687001|S1 -42 40
SA1388101|T -12 44 ISA2499001ID -10 8| ISA2606101|L  -49 26| |SA2688201|T -1 44
SA1390001|T -6 441 |SA2500001(D -19 8] |SA2607301[M -1 30] |SA2689101|T -10 44
SA1689102|SP 541 1SA2501001|D -20 8| ISA2613001|M -4 30 |SA2691101|121 -17 50
SA1690011|SP 54]|SA2502001|D - 21 8| |SA2614201[M -5 30] |SA2692101|121 -18 50
SA1752014(z1 -10 50] |SA2504001|D -24 8| |SA2615001(M -6 30| |SA2696001|R - 12 38
SA1752022|121 -10 50 R -20 38]|SA2619001|M -7 30] |SA2707001|V -1 48
SA1962001|21 -32 50| |SA2506001|D -29 8| |SA2620001(M -9 30] |SA2712001|S1 - 17 40
SA1963001|Z21 -33 50] |SA2507001|D -30 8] |SA2621001(M -10 30] |SA2717001|J1 -32 18
SA1969001|1Z21 -29 50] |SA2511001|E -2 10| |SA2623201|M -8 30 J1 -32 20
SA1971101|N -1 32| |SA2512001|E -4 10} |SA2624001(M  -13 30 |SA2722001|J1 -53 20
SA1975001|N -3 32]|SA2515001|E -5 10| |SA2625001|M - 14 30] [SA2723001|L - 21 26
SA1978001|IN -4 32 |SA2516001|E -6 10} |SA2626001(M  -12 30 |SA2724001|1G -34 14
SA1980001|N -7 32] |SA2523001|E -26 10 M -15 30 L -22 26
SA1981101IN  -10 32| |SA2526001|E - 30 10} |SA2627001(M - 16 30f |SA2728001|P -7 34
SA1982101IN - 11 32] |SA2527001|E - 31 10| |SA2628001|M - 17 30] [SA2732001|R - 11 38
SA1983001IN  -12 32 |SA2528101|E - 33 10} |SA2629001(M - 18 30 |SA2791001|E - 11 10
SA1984001|N - 16 32] |SA2529101|E - 34 10| |ISA2630001|M - 21 30] |SA2793001|E -14 10
SA1985001|N - 18 32| |SA2530001|E - 37 10| |SA2632001|M - 30 30| |SA2796001|E  -28 10
SA1988001|N - 20 32] |SA2531001|E -39 10| |SA2633001|M - 33 30] |SA2797501|J1 -1 18

59




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA2802501(J1 -42 18| |SA3990001|G -19 14| |SA6610001|Z22 -24 52
SA2806001|G -30 14} |SA4007001|C - 15 6] [SA6611001|Z22 -23 52
SA2824001(M  -20 30] |SA4009001(G  -32 14| |SA6615001|Z22 - 27 52
SA2826001(J1 -41 20| I1SA4011001|G -35 14] |SA6627001(22 -7 52
SA2860001(P - 16 34] |SA4012001(J1 - 29 18| |SA6629001|1Z22 -9 52
SA2861101|B  -23 4 J1 -29 20| |SA7540001([L -24 26
SA2927001(G -12 14| |SA4026001|J1 -13 18| |SA7548001|L - 31 26
SA2928001|G -28 14] |SA4028001|G -3 14} |SA7607001[D -5 8
SA2929001(A -4 2] |SA4033101|L  -13 26| |SA7868001|J1 -63 18

A -23 2] |SA40380011J1 -4 18 J1 -63 20
A -24 2] |SA4040001(S1 - 11 40| |SA8012001|J1 -22 18
L -10 26| |SA4044001(J1 -27 18 J1 -22 20
L -18 26| | SA4045001|J1 - 46 20| |SA8364001|P - 61 34
SA2937101|B  -22 41 |SA4052101|Ga 55| |SA8365001(P - 62 34
SA2956001[L -5 26| |SA4089001|B -2 4] |SA8530001(S1 -44 40
SA2957001[L -6 26| |SA4098101(T -4 441 |SA8745001|R  -22 38
SA2992001(F -8 12| |SA4099001|T -5 44
F -14 12]|SA4117001(C  -30 6
SA3025001(S1 - 41 40| |SA4118001|C -32 6
SA3040001[L -2 26| |SA4124301(C -1 6
L -32 26| |SA4149101|D - 34 8
SA3044001|[L -39 26| |SA4205101L -1 26
SA3045201|[L  -36 26| |SA4212001(M -3 30
SA3046001|L  -37 26| |SA4213001(K -15 24
SA3048101[L  -51 26| |SA4215101L  -12 26
SA3049001|[L  -52 26| |SA4444001(J1 -4 18
SA3054001(J1 -24 18] |SA4506001(M - 34 30
SA3055101[L -7 26| |SA4507001(M  -35 30
L -40 26| |SA4537001(B  -28 4
SA3056001(E -20 10| |SA4538001|G - 29 14
SA3058101|B  -29 41 |SA4585001|K -2 24
SA3059101(B - 31 4 K -4 24
SA3060001|L  -33 26| |SA5026101[L -3 26
SA3062001(E -1 10| |SA6150101|G - 11 14
SA3065001|B  -30 41|SA6166001|B -5 4
SA3072001(F -1 12| |SA6178001|IL -8 26
SA3175001(S1 -12 40] |SA6294101(J1  -62 18
SA3415001([M -2 30 J1 -62 20
SA3416101[M -2 30| |SA6308001|G - 31 14
SA3417301(M -1 30) |SA6378001(M - 46 30
SA3710001|C -6 6] [SA6392001|P  -23 34
SA3711101|C -9 6] |ISA6393001(P  -24 34
SA3712001|C -10 6] [SA6394001|P  -25 34
SA3840001(G -10 14| |SA6395001|P  -17 34
SA3848001|C -17 6] [SA6414001|L - 61 28
SA3852001(C -19 6] |SA6415001|L  -29 26
SA3854001|C -2 6] [SA6416001|L  -60 28
SA3855001(G -1 14| |SA6417001|J1 -50 20
SA3857001(J1 -8 18] |SA6423001(L  -28 26
SA3861001(J1 -9 18 L -59 28
SA3887001|G -20 14] |SA6424101({J1  -25 18
SA3888001(G -21 14| |SAG425101|J1 -45 20
SA3889101(J1 -12 18] |SA6462001(J1 -48 20
SA3890001(K -1 24| |SA6463001|J1  -49 20
SA3891001|[K -3 24| 1SA6468001(L - 27 26
SA3894001(J1 -30 18| |SAG472001|L - 41 26
J1 -30 20| |SA6473001(L  -54 26
SA3912001(J1 -36 18| |SAG474001|J1 -7 18
J1 -36 20| |SA6475001[L  -25 26
SA3923101(L  -42 26| |SA6592001|E - 41 10
SA3924001(A -2 2] |SA6606001|1Z22 - 16 52
SA3946001([L -4 26| |SA6609001|Z2 -39 52
SA3965001|G -2 14]|SA6610001(Z2 -22 52

60




a_n

FHF
PARTS BOOK

RBEIW#HAESH http://www.brother.com/
BAE  ZEETHEXHKE15F1 S HB4: 467-8561 HiE: 81-52-824-2177

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD . http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

T-8722B
SA4170-101
2006.11.B (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Quick reverse mechanism
	G. Feed shaft mechanism
	H. Gauge parts
	J1. Rotary hook mechanism
	J2. Rotary hook mechanism
	K. Lower shaft mechanism
	L. Lubrication
	M. Threading mechanism
	N. Bobbin winder mechanism
	P. Thread trimmer mechanism
	Q. Tension release mechanism
	R. Thread wiper mechanism
	S1. Control box and motor mechanism
	S2. Control box mechanism
	T. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	U. Power supply equipment mechanism
	V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover



